

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
DAVID FLOYD, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Defendants.
----- X

No. 08 Civ. 1034 (AT)

----- X
KELTON DAVIS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Defendants.
----- X

No. 10 Civ. 699 (AT)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
EMERGENCY RELIEF**

Jonathan C. Moore
Dominique Day
Marc Arena
Beldock Levine & Hoffman LLP
99 Park Avenue, Penthouse Suite
New York, NY 10016
212.490.0400

Darius Charney
Baher Azmy
Omar Farah
Guadalupe Aguirre
The Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
212.614.5475

Attorneys for Floyd Plaintiffs

Jin Hee Lee
Raymond Audain
Kevin Jason
Ashok Chandran
John Cusick
Patricia Okonta
NAACP Legal Defense and
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
212.965.2200

Corey Stoughton
Steve Wasserman
The Legal Aid Society
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
212.577.3300

Attorneys for Davis Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... **iii**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT **1**

STATEMENT OF FACTS **2**

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... **6**

ARGUMENT **10**

I. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING THE POST-JUDGMENT REMEDIAL PHASE..... **10**

 A. The Court Has Broad Equitable Authority to Issue Further Relief to Enforce and Ensure Compliance With its Prior Orders..... 10

 B. The Courts’ Powers to Enforce Their Prior Orders Necessarily Include the Authority to Order Discovery Needed to Assess Defendants’ Compliance..... 12

II. NYPD SOCIAL DISTANCING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES ARE SUBJECT TO THE COURT’S PRIOR ORDERS IN FLOYD **13**

III. EVIDENCE SHOWS COVID-19 POLICING MIRRORS STOP-AND-FRISK PRACTICES FOUND TO BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BY THE *FLOYD* COURT..... **14**

 A. Racial Profiling in COVID-19 Policing Violates the Court’s Order in *Floyd*..... 14

 1. The Lack of Reasonable Suspicion or Justification in Many COVID-19 Stops of Black and Latinx Individuals Shows Racial Profiling Persists 14

 2. The Court Has Already Ruled That the Use of Crime Suspect Data Cannot Justify Racial Disparities in Stops..... 16

 B. Selective Enforcement of the Law in COVID-19 Policing Directly Violates the Court Order 17

 C. The NYPD is Exhibiting Similar Deliberate Indifference to Racial Discrimination in its COVID-19 Policing as in *Floyd*..... 19

 D. COVID-19 Policing Reprises Fourth Amendment Violations Identified in *Floyd*..... 20

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO THE DISCOVERY THEY HAVE REQUESTED CONCERNING NYPD SOCIAL DISTANCING ENFORCEMENT **21**

V. THERE SHOULD BE A MORATORIUM ON NYPD SOCIAL DISTANCING ENFORCEMENT PENDING THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE MONITOR’S INVESTIGATION AND RESPONSES FROM ALL PARTIES **23**

 A. The Context of NYPD Denialism with Respect to Ongoing Racial Discrimination Shows That Only Court Intervention Can Protect Rights, Health, and Safety of the Plaintiff Classes 24

 B. Given the Heightened Risk of Infection from NYPD Interactions, Violations of the Court’s Prior Orders Poses a Significant Threat to the Plaintiff Classes. 25

 C. Public Health Officials, Elected Officials, and NYPD Rank-and-File Indicate NYPD Should Not Enforce Social Distancing Requirements, Suggesting No Reason to Risk Ongoing Violations of the Court’s Orders in *Floyd*..... 25

 D. NYPD’s Promises to Pull Back on Social Distancing Enforcement Does Not Eliminate the Need for Court Intervention..... 27

E. The Relief Requested is Narrowly Tailored to Address the City’s Violations of the Court's Prior Orders 29

CONCLUSION 31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abdi v. McAleenan</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00721 EAW, 2019 WL 1915306 (W.D.N.Y. April 30, 2019)	13
<i>Aviation Consumer Action Project v. Washburn</i> , 535 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Baez v. N.Y.C.H.A.</i> , 13 CV 8916, 2015 WL 9809872 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2015)	11, 30
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Social Serv’s v. Leavitt</i> , 523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 905 (S.D. Miss. 2016)	12
<i>Damus v. Wolf</i> , No. 18-578, 2020 WL 601629 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2020)	11, 30
<i>Emmerling v. Town of Richmond</i> , 434 F. App’x 10 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , No. 08 CV 1034 (AT) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Handschu v. Police Department of the City of New York</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	11
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1979)	10, 12, 30
<i>Louis v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 215 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	17
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 07-CV-2513, 2013 WL 5498218 (D. Ariz. Oct. 2, 2013)	22
<i>Nat’l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. U.S. Veterans Admin.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)	11, 30
<i>Palmer v. Rice</i> , 231 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2005)	12
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966)	11
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd of Educ</i> , 403 U.S. 1 (1974)	10
<i>United States v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 17-cv-0099, Dkt # 2-2 (D. Md. Jan. 12, 2017)	23
<i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , 12-CV-1924, Dkt# 159-1 (E.D. La. Jan 11, 2013)	22
<i>United States v. City of Newark</i> , 16-CV-1731, Dkt # 4-1 (D.N.J. April 29, 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2019)	17

<i>United States v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 98 Civ. 7076, 2007 WL 1741885 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007).....	11, 30
<i>Vulcan Society, Inc. et al. v. City of New York</i> , No. 07-CV-2067, 2013 WL 4042283 (E.D.N.Y. June 6, 2013).....	22
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	11
Statutes	
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-108	14
Other Authorities	
<i>AG James Calls on the NYPD to Ensure Equal Social Distancing Enforcement in NYC Communities</i> , N.Y. STATE OFFICE OF THE ATT’Y GEN. (May 13, 2020)	26
Centers for Disease Control, <i>COVID-19 in Correctional and Detention Facilities — United States, February–April 2020</i> (May 6, 2020).....	25
Tweet: Hakeem Jeffries questioning disparate enforcement across New York neighborhoods, @RepJeffries, Twitter (May 5, 2020).....	26
Jarrett Murphy, <i>Eric Adams Says Cops Should Not Enforce Social Distancing</i> , CityLimits (May 7, 2020)	26
John Annese, <i>Medical professionals, reform advocates ask NYPD to cool it with arrests because officers may spread coronavirus</i> , The Daily News (Apr. 23, 2020).....	26
Jonathan Shaw, <i>COVID-19 May Be Much More Contagious Than We Thought</i> , Harvard Magazine (May 13, 2020).....	27
Josiah Bates, <i>‘We Cannot Police Our Way Out of a Pandemic’ Experts, Police Union Say NYPD Should Not Be Enforcing Social Distance Rules Amid COVID-19</i> , Time	26
Legal Aid Society, <i>Racial Disparities in NYPD’s COVID-19 Policing: Unequal Enforcement of 311 Social Distancing Calls</i> (May 2020).....	5, 17
Letter from Scott M. Stringer, New York City Comptroller, to Mayor Bill de Blasio, Re: Request for Information on Enforcement of Social Distancing (May 22, 2020)	5
N.Y. Executive Order No. 202.17: <i>Continuing Temporary Suspension and Modification of Laws Relating to the Disaster Emergency</i> (Apr. 15, 2020).....	13
NYS Department of Health, <i>New York State on PAUSE</i> , (March 22, 2020).....	13
Office of the Inspector General, <i>Complaints of Biased Policing</i> (July 2019)	19, 24
